
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

22 June 2023 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee will be held at 
NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON AND REMOTELY 
VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Thursday, 29 June 2023 at 11.30am for the 
transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal and prejudicial interests  

  
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Charity Trustee 

Committee held on 22 March 2023 and to consider any matters 
arising from those minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   To receive a report on the Former Tregaron County School - sub-
group (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

5.   To receive a report on the New Quay Library and Reading Room 
(Pages 17 - 32) 
  

6.   To receive a report on the New Quay Memorial Hall update 2022-2023 
(Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 
Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 

 
A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Charity Trustee Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the CHARITY TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 

conference on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Keith Evans (Chair); Councillors Marc Davies, Endaf 
Edwards, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Geraint Hughes and 
Ceris Jones. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gareth Lloyd 
 
Officers in attendance:   Louise Harries, Solicitor; Chris Macey, Service 
Accountant; and Nia Jones, Democratic Services Manager (minutes). 
 

(11.35am - 12.35pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillors Chris James and Caryl Roberts apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
  

2 Disclosures of personal interest 
Councillor Rhodri Evans noted a personal interest in relation to the Old 
School Tregaron, should discussion arise from the Minutes of the Previous 
Meeting. 
  

3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee 
held on 26 September 2022 and to consider any matters arising from 
those minutes 
It was unanimously RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 September 2022. 
  
Matters arising 
Item 5:  Louise Harries noted the Annual Summary setting out the use of the 
New Quay Memorial Hall for 2022/23 has yet to be received, and that 
Officers will follow-up on this with an aim to present the report at the next 
meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee. 
 Item 6:  Louise Harries noted that the consultation on the New Quay Library 
and Reading Room has commenced and will close on 7 May 2023.  A report 
will be presened to the next meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee 
outlining the results of the consultation. 
 Item 7:  Louise Harries noted that the consultation on the proceeds from the 
sale of the Old School in Tregaron had commenced and will close on 10 May 
2023.  A meeting of the sub-group will take place 2 – 3 weeks following the 
close of the consultation, and a report outlining the results of the consultation 
and recommendation of the sub-group will be presented to the Charity 
Trustee Committee at the earliest possible opportunity. 
 Item 8: Louise Harries noted that the Annual Trustee Reports for 2022-2023 
will be presented at the next meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee. 
  

4 To receive a report on the proposed amendments to the Terms of 
Reference of the Charity Trustee Committee 
Louise Harries presented the proposed amendments to the Terms of 
Reference to the Committee, noting that the proposal to include a delegation 

Public Docume
[...]
ustee Committee recommend that 
Council considers the amendments made to the Terms and Reference 
in Appendix 1 relating to: 
a) Delegation of trustee responsibilities; 
b) Declaration of interest. 

  
5 To receive a report on the Charity Trustee Committee Accounts 

Chris Macey presented the report to the Committee, noting that this is the 
first time that such reports have been presented, and that additional 
information would be provided as we move forward. He noted that it is a 
statutory requirement for the Council as Trustee to report to the Charity 
Commission on an annual basis, and that the information has been provided 
and is currently up to date. 
  
Members asked whether interest had been paid on the accounts, and it was 
confirmed that the Council pays interest at 1% below that of the current Bank 
of England base rate.  Members noted that they required greater clarity, as 
there is a duty upon the Trustees to ensure that funds are better invested.  

Page 4



 

3 
 

The Chairman asked Legal Services to confer with Finance to verify the 
rights of the Trustees in relation to investments and to bring forward any 
recommendations as to options available. 
  
Members also asked how the funds were being used, and whether schools 
had access to the Cardigan Intermediate and Technical Education Fund.  
Officers noted that the majority of the funds held are as a result of the sale of 
the Old School in Tregaron, which is currently going through a consultation 
exercise with regards to how the funds will be used; and from the sale of 
Ardwyn School invested in PFI for Penweddig School.  Several of the trusts 
are held as endowment funds which means that in effect, only income from 
the interest can be spent.  It was also noted that the funds held in the COE 
Memorial Fund is as a result of the lease on Blaendyffryn Farm. 
  
Members noted that they would like to see a breakdown on each of the 
Charities held in trust, including the asset value as it is not possible to make 
decisions without the full details.  It was noted that the information would be 
provided at the next meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee. 
  
Following discussion Members of the Committee NOTED the contents of the 
accounts. 
 

6 To receive a report on a request by New Quay town Council to locate a 
Christmas Tree on land adjacent to the New Quay Library and Reading 
Room 
Members of the Committee considered the report which related to a request 
by New Quay Town Council for permission to place a Christmas Tree on the 
grounds of the New Quay Library in New Quay.  The application was 
submitted to Ceredigion County Council together with a risk assessment. 
  
As this land is held in Trust by the Charity Trustee Committee, the Council 
required approval by the Committee in order to issue a licence.  Due to the 
short-notice, it was not possible to schedule a meeting of the Trustees, 
therefore all Members were consulted via e-mail asking them to notify the 
Clerk of the committee of any objections.  No objections were received, 
therefore the application was granted.  The amendment to the Terms of 
Reference to delegate authority to the Chair or Vice-Chair in the Chair’s 
absence will address situations such as this in the future. 
  
Members recommended that Officers advise New Quay Town Council of the 
process in order to ensure that requests are received in a timely manner. 
  
Members NOTED the report.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee held on 29 
June 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Charity Trustee Committee 

 
Date of meeting: 29th June 2023 
  
Title: Former Tregaron County School – sub-group 

 
Purpose of the report: To receive recommendations from the sub-group and 

decide on next steps 
 

For: Decision 
 

 
1.  BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members will recall that on the 26th September 2022 Committee resolved in this 

matter: 
 
- to appoint Councillors Rhodri Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans and Wyn Evans as 
  Members of the Charity Trustee Committee to the sub-group due to the locality  
  of their Wards, and to invite Councillor Endaf Edwards as Chairman of the 
  Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 
- to invite the Headteacher of Ysgol Henry Richard, a representative from Cylch 
  Meithrin Tregaron, Councillor Ifan Davies (Local Member), the Chairman of  
  Tregaron Town Council, an Officer from Legal Services and an Officer from the  
  LEA to join the sub-group; 
 
- For Officers, on the Trustee’s behalf, to undertake an online public consultation 
  as referred to in paragraph 3.5 of the report.  

 
2.  PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 
2.1 An online public consultation was launched on the Council’s website on 

16/03/2023 and ran for 8 weeks until 10/05/2023 asking the public for 
suggestions as to how the trust money should be spent to advance the education 
of pre-school and school-age children in Tregaron. An easy-read version was 
also produced.  
 

2.2 The Council’s Press Office supported the consultation with a press release and 
also social media posts at various stages of the consultation to raise awareness. 
Specific consultees in Tregaron were also notified of the launch of the 
consultation being: 

 
- Mudiad Meithrin and Cylchoedd Ti a Fi;  
- Tregaron Town Council; 
- Tregaron Football Club; 
- Tregaron Family Centre; 
- PSB partners; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

- Local Member; 
- Ysgol Henry Richard (Headteacher and Governing Body). 

 
2.3 25 responses were received to the consultation and the full responses (in the 

language received) are set out at Appendix 1. Appendix 2 gives a summary of 
the main themes raised in the responses and you will note that the themes 
mentioned most often relate to sporting facilities. 
 

3.   SUB-GROUP 
 
3.1 All invited members of the sub-group met on the 23rd May 2023, save for the 

Local Member and representative of the Schools and Culture Service who sent 
apologies.  
 

3.2 The Sub-group considered the consultation responses and discussed options 
for the money held on trust in light of the purpose of the trust being to advance 
the education of pre-school and school-age children in Tregaron. Points noted 
by the Sub-group were: 
 
a) Their disappointment that the number of responses were low considering the 

considerable local interest; 
 

b) That the majority of the responses related to sporting facilities including 3G 
and 4G pitches, Astro-turf and a running track. 
 

c) That Tregaron Place Plans over the past 5 – 6 years have focused on the 
need for greater sporting facilities; 
 

d) A need to ensure that the money is not spent on things the Council (in its 
corporate capacity) are generally obliged to fund, but rather on facilities over 
and above these; 
 

e) Whether the money could be used as match-funding towards a wider project, 
such as the £300,000 grant funding available from Sports Wales; 
 

f) That Ysgol Henry Richard has previously looked into Astro-turf and 3G / 4G 
facilities and that the costs amounted to circa £500,000; 
 

g) That further consideration would need to be given to the type of facilities 
provided, considering that match-funding could be sought for 3G and 4G from 
the Football Association Wales which is suitable for football, and rugby with 
the installation of a shock-pad. It could be used for hockey training however 
but Astro-turf would be required for competitive hockey games; 
 

h) That there is no formal running track in Ceredigion, and that this could attract 
revenue to maintain facilities if hired out to other areas; 
 

i) That the location of any sporting facilities would need to be accessible to the 
school and the community in order to encourage sporting participation by 
children, and a healthier lifestyle by all; 
 

Page 8



 

3 
 

j) Whether land currently part of Ysgol Henry Richard could be utilised to install 
outdoor sporting facilities; 
 

k) That Ysgol Henry Richard may need to consider a re-configuration of their 
current sporting facilities in order to accommodate any additional sporting 
facilities which could have funding implications; 
 

l) That consideration would need to be given as to who would seek grant 
funding, and who would manage and maintain the facilities; 
 

m) A need to consider any potential impact upon the Sports Centre and the 
importance of involving the Sports Centre in any discussion regarding 
potential development and future involvement; 
 

n) That a project team would need to be established to consider these matters 
further, to include expertise from Ceredigion County Council on matters 
relating to match-funding, and sporting facilities together with involvement 
from the Tregaron sub-group to explore additional funding that may be 
available such as the Pontrhydygroes Windmills grant; 
 

o) That discussion takes place with local businesses, with regards to 
development work, such as the groundworks; 
 

p) Whether the money could be used for capital or revenue costs or a mixture 
of the two; 
 

q) The Cylch Meithrin noted a new building and resources have been provided 
recently and that their main focus would be on running costs; 
 

r) That consideration could be given to a Plan B, if Plan A fails which could 
include supporting several smaller projects; 
 

s) A need to ensure that the funding is not eroded by feasibility studies, and that 
further grant funding is sought if required. 

 
3.3 After discussion, the Sub-group recommendation to Committee was to consider 

utilising the money towards developing sporting facilities in Tregaron with 
delegation to officers to discuss options with officers in Leisure and Education 
Services who have an awareness of the available grant funding options, 
together with representatives from the Sub-group. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 1. To note the responses to the public 

consultation and recommendation from the 
Sub-group; 
 

2. That officers, on the Trustees behalf, identify 
appropriate officers in Education and Leisure 
Services to discuss sporting facilities grant 
funding options; 
 

Page 9



 

4 
 

3. That the Sub-group, consisting of the officers 
identified in recommendation 2 above and 
current sub-group members, meet to further 
discuss those funding options and provide 
recommendations back to Committee.   
 

Reasons for decision: To further the object of the charitable trust 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Full responses to the public 
consultation (in the language received). 
 
Appendix 2 – Summary of the main themes raised in 
the consultation responses. 
 

Head of Service: Elin Prysor - CLO Legal & Governance Services 
 

Reporting Officer: Louise Harries – Solicitor 
 

Date: 31/05/2023 
 

Page 10



Rhif

/No.

Rhowch eich awgrymiadau ynghylch sut y dylid gwario arian yr ymddiriedolaeth i ddatblygu addysg plant oed cyn-ysgol a phlant oed ysgol yn Nhregaron / Please give us your suggestions 

as to how the trust money should be spent to advance the education of pre-school and school-age children in Tregaron

1 Money should be used to improve sports facilities in the area. A suitable astro turff and running track should be a priority 

2

The Cylch meithrin are always looking for funding to help run the sessions for the children, having extra funding would mean a breakfast club or afternoon club would be able to run which 

would help parents with work and childcare issues.

The Family centre and Cylch ti a fi cywion caron are also completely solely dependant on fundraising and grants. The sessions are run to help babies, young children to spend time with other 

children their age and to help with preparing for school.

Ysgol henry richards need books for the new library which will help establish the children’s reading.  

3

A multi purpose building that could be used as a local youth club as there 
[...]
r 2022 Committee resolved in this 

matter: 
 
- that a cy-pres occasion has arisen under s.62(1)e(i) of the Charities Act 2011; 
 
- to propose, subject to consultation that the new purpose of the trust to be 

proposed to the Charity Commission be ‘the advancement of education of 
the inhabitants of New Quay’; 
 

- to resolve that Officers, on behalf of the trust, undertake a consultation 
exercise as set out in paragraphs 5.4 - 5.6 of this report including a 
consultation period which shall be longer than 6 weeks. The results of the 
consultations shall be brought back for consideration by Committee once 
complete. 

  
 
2.  PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 
2.1 A public consultation was launched on the Council’s website on 27/02/2023 and 

ran for 10 weeks until 07/05/2023 asking the public whether they agreed with 
the proposed new purpose of the trust being ‘the advancement of education of 
the inhabitants of New Quay’, if not what alternative purpose they proposed, and 
then what use they would suggest the trust assets be put towards to achieve 
that purpose.  
 

2.2 The Council’s Press Office supported the consultation with a press release 
(including the Local Member) and social media posts at various stages of the 
consultation to raise awareness. Specific consultees in New Quay were also 
notified of the launch of the consultation being: 

 
- Cylch Meithrin;  
- New Quay Town Council; 
- New Quay Primary School 
- New Quay Football Club; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

- New Quay Memorial Hall; 
- New Quay Community Library; 
- PSB Partners. 

 
2.3 New Quay Community Library were kind enough to put up posters relating to 

the consultation in the Library and New Quay Memorial Hall as well as allowing 
paper versions of the consultation to be held at the Library should library users 
wish to fill out hardcopies.  
 

2.4 32 formal responses were received to the consultation (28 online and 4 paper 
versions) as well as 9 comments under the Council’s Facebook post relating to 
the consultation.  The full responses to the formal consultation, in the language 
received, are set out at Appendix 1. Appendix 2 gives a summary of the main 
themes raised in the responses as well as those themes mentioned in the 
Facebook comments.  

 
2.5 As you will note from the consultation responses, two-thirds (not including the 

two who did not answer this question) agreed with the proposal to amend the 
purpose of the trust to ‘the advancement of education of the inhabitants of New 
Quay’. As such, the trust can consider resolving to apply to the Charity 
Commission to change the purpose of the trust but it is recommended that this 
be delayed until the proposed use of the trust assets is clearer as it may be that 
Commission consent will be required for that too so it can all be done in one 
application.  

 
2.6 In relation to the question as to what to do with the trust assets in furtherance of 

that new purpose you will note that there are a lot of themes put forward but no 
high number of responses in respect of any one theme. Committee will need to 
be mindful that any future use will need to fall within the education purpose 
therefore it is unlikely that uses such as car parking, internet cafes, social 
housing, tourist information centre etc would be suitable.  

 
2.7 It is however clear from the consultation that the public wish the site to be used 

as only one person (via a comment on Facebook) suggested selling the site. 
 

3.  NEXT STEPS 
 

3.1 In considering whether the site is suitable for future public use Property Services 
have previously carried out a condition inspection and their report is attached at 
Appendix 3.  

 
3.2 Following Property Services’ comments about the trees on site, Grounds 

Maintenance have been out to view the trees which appear to be in good 
condition. There are no visible signs of issues or damage to neighbouring 
property but pruning or reducing canopies may be something to be considered 
in the next few years depending on the trust’s long-term intentions with the site. 

 
3.3 In addition, the gate to the property has now been locked and the intention is to 

cover the former library opening times sign. Having liaised with New Quay Town 
Council on their noticeboard, it appears this is quite an old board and will not be 
used further now the gate is locked. 

Page 18



 

3 
 

 
3.4 As you will note from the conclusion to the condition report, the building is no 

longer suitable for use and would require significant investment to bring it up to 
the required condition. It is suggested the most economical solution would be 
demolition and development from bare land.     

 
3.5 This trust currently holds £1,015.84p in cash. Having liaised with Finance there 

is a cost for the recent disconnection of the electricity at the site and the Council 
is in the process of re-charging the trust for the electricity consumption since the 
property became vacant on 1st November 2021 therefore this amount may 
shortly be taken up through re-charge but Committee will receive an update on 
the same at its next Committee when hopefully the re-charge has been dealt 
with.  

 
3.6 In any event, £1,015.84p would not be enough money to demolish and/or 

redevelop this site and therefore to move forward it is suggested to Committee 
that they consider asking the community of New Quay whether there is a group 
of individuals or an organisation who would be interested in taking on the site 
for an educational purpose (either one proposed under the consultation 
responses or another) and seeking grant funding to fund that use where 
necessary. As happened with New Quay Memorial Hall, no doubt the grant body 
would require the group/organisation to take on a lease of the site, which would 
require Charity Commission consent, but it is important as a first step to 
ascertain whether there is interest in the community to take on the site as the 
trust does not have funds to demolish/redevelop. 

 
3.7 If there is no appetite in the community to take on that role then, similar to what 

happened when this Committee dealt with the former Tregaron School trust 
where the community wished to use the site but there was no group willing to 
take it on, the trust may have to consider whether seeking Charity Commission 
consent to sell the site and utilise the sale proceeds for charitable purposes is 
the best option.  
 

 
Recommendation(s): 1. To note the responses to the public 

consultation; 
 

2. To ask the inhabitants of New Quay through a 
press release and direct contact with specific 
consultees (similar to those referenced in 
paragraph 2.2 of the accompanying report to 
this resolution) whether any group or 
organisation are interested in taking on the 
trust site for educational purposes and 
seeking grant funding for that purpose. A 
deadline for responses to be given of one 
month from press release/contact. A report 
shall be brought back to the next available 
Committee.   
 
 

Page 19



 

4 
 

Reasons for decision: To further the object of the charitable trust 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Full responses to the public 
consultation (in the language received). 
 
Appendix 2 – Summary of the main themes raised in 
the consultation responses. 
 
Appendix 3 – Property Services site inspection report 
 

Head of Service: Elin Prysor - CLO Legal & Governance Services 
 

Reporting Officer: Louise Harries – Solicitor 
 

Date: 06/06/2023 
 

Page 20



Rhif / No.

1A. A ydych chi’n cytuno mai ‘datblygu 

addysg trigolion Ceinewydd’ ddylai diben 

newydd Ymddiriedolaeth Llyfrgell ac 

Ystafell Ddarllen Ceinewydd fod? / 1A. Do 

you agree that the new purpose of the New 

Quay Library and Reading Room trust 

should be ‘the advancement of education 

of the inhabitants of New Quay’? 

1B. Os mai ‘ydw’ yw’ch ateb, 

symudwch ymlaen i gwestiwn 2. Os 

mai ‘nac ydw’ yw’ch ateb, nodwch 

beth ddylai diben newydd yr 

ymddir
[...]
he floor is covered by carpet tiles, having 
removed the carpet in isolated places a crack greater than 10mm wide was seen, it 

Page 31



is unlikely that the floor is reinforced.  BRE Digest 251 classifies cracks greater than 
5mm as structural, requiring intervention. 
 

 
 
Conclusion 
The dated construction, poor heating arrangements and lack of insulation all point to 
a poor outcome for the building without some significant investment. 
 
Access for public is hampered by the elevated position of the building without making 
the path compliant with current standards 
 
The lack of water on site again does not lend itself to a public meeting space 
 
The crack in the concrete floor will require significant repairs and I believe make any 
investment unviable without considering demolition and start with a blank canvas. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 32



 

1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Charity Trustee Committee 

 
Date of meeting: 29th June 2023 
  
Title: Annual New Quay Memorial Hall update 2022-2023 

 
Purpose of the report: To receive the annual update  

 
For: Information 

 
 
1.  ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
1.1 As Members may be aware the Hall was leased by the Council, as charity 

trustee, to ‘New Quay Memorial Hall’ a registered charitable incorporated 
organisation (“CIO”) from the 10th February 2020 for 99 years. 
 

1.2 Under clause 26.6 of the lease the CIO is obliged to provide the trustee on the 
10th February every year an annual summary setting out the use that the 
property has been put to during the preceding 12 months. The purpose of this 
obligation is for the trustee to be able to monitor that the Hall is being used for 
community based activities and other uses within the objects of the Council trust 
being ‘use as a village hall for the inhabitants of New Quay and the 
neighbourhood thereof without distinction of political, religious or other opinions 
including use for meetings, lectures and classes and for other forms of 
recreation 
[...]
 Camera Club, Cor-Cei – choir, Snooker 
Club and British Legion. 

Additional users of the Hall include the Town Council, Council Election Services, 
Blood Transfusion Services, New Quay Yacht Club, RNLI, New Quay Primary 
School, Scout Association Cubs and Beavers, and very importantly, the local 
fundraising group,  ‘Working 4 New Quay – W4NQ , who have organised a variety of 
events at the Hall for all age groups throughout the year. 

Plans for the future include a full time Hub Coordinator for 3 years – subject to a 
successful Lottery bid, a new club for young people in partnership with the Urdd 
Centre, an indoor bowls group, a baby toys and equipment loan service, mother and 
toddler group, Luncheon Club and a community mini bus in partnership with Dolen 
Teifi. 

The Hall also continues to be used for training events, meetings, exhibitions, music 
events, family parties and celebrations. 

Volunteers continue to be vital to the running of the Hall and the Library, however, all 
the wonderful volunteers are busy people and we would love to have more help, let 
us know if you can spare a few hours occasionally to help out. 

We would like to thank our volunteers and many supporters, CAVO, Severn Wye 
Rural Futures Group, Working 4 New Quay, The Seahorse and everyone who has 
donated to our fundraising events. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee held on 22 March 2023 and to consider any matters arising from those minutes
	Minutes

	4 To receive a report on the Former Tregaron County School - sub-group
	Atodiad - Appendix 1 - Tregaron - Full responses
	Appendix 2 - Summary

	5 To receive a report on the New Quay Library and Reading Room
	Atodiad 1 - Appendix 1 - Full Responses
	Appendix 2 - Summary
	Building Observations

	6 To receive a report on the New Quay Memorial Hall update 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of CHARITY TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely  

via video conference on Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Keith Evans (Chair), Councillors Endaf Edwards, Elaine 
Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Chris James and Caryl 
Roberts 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gareth Lloyd and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:  Louise Harries, Solicitor; and Nia Jones, Democratic 
Services Manager (minutes). 
 

(11.30am - 12.13pm) 
 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillors Marc Davies and Ceris Jones apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal and prejudicial interests 
Councillors Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans and Chris James noted a personal 
interest in relation to item 4 on the agenda. 
 

3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee 
held on 22 March 2023 and to consider any matters arising from those 
minutes 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 March 2023. 
  
Matters arising 
Members noted that they had requested greater clarity in relation to the 
interest paid on the accounts, and for a breakdown of the accounts for each 
of the Charities held in trust, including the asset value.  It was noted that 
Finance would be requested to produce reports for the next meeting. 
 

4 To receive a report on the Former Tregaron County School - sub-group 
Louise Harries presented the report noting that a public consultation was 
held this year for a period of 8 weeks to seek suggestions from the public on 
how the trust money should be spent to advance the education of pre-school 
and school-age children in Tregaron.  It was noted that an ‘Easy Read’ 
version was provided for children and those who wanted a snapshot of the 
information, and that the consultation was promoted via a press-release and 
social media posts in addition to contacting specific consultees in the 
Tregaron area.  A sub-group which included Members of this Committee met 
on 23rd May 2023 to consider the responses and consider recommendations 
to the presented to the Charity Trustee Committee.   
  
It was noted that 25 responses were received, most of which related to 
sporting facilities. This view was supported by the Sub-Group with a 



 

2 
 

recommendation that delegation is given to officers to discuss with officers in 
Leisure and Education Services (now Porth Cymorth Cynnar and Schools 
and Culture Services), together with representatives from the Sub-group.   
  
It was also clarified that the funds held in trust could be used for either capital 
or revenue funding, as the Trust does not fall under the same requirements 
as that of the Council.   
  
Members noted the importance of conducting a feasibility study in order to 
maximise the opportunities available, emphasising that this is an exciting and 
extremely important development for the Tregaron area. 
  
Following discussion, Members noted the responses to the public 
consultation and recommendations from the Sub-group, and unanimously 
RESOLVED: 

a)    That officers, on the Trustees behalf identify appropriate officers from 
Porth Cymorth Cynnar and Schools and Culture services to discuss 
sporting facilities grant funding options; and 

b)    That the Sub-group, consisting of the officers identified in the above 
recommendation and current sub-group members, meet to further 
discuss those funding options and provide recommendations back to 
Committee. 

 
5 To receive a report on the New Quay Library and Reading Room 

Louise Harries presented the report to the Committee noting that a public 
consultation was held from February of this year for a period of 10 weeks to 
consider a proposal to change the purpose of the asset held in trust to be 
‘the advancement of education of the inhabitants of New Quay’, asking that if 
they did not agree, what use they would suggest the trust assets be put 
towards. 
  
The consultation was promoted via a press release and social media, and 
specific local consultees were also notified of the consultation.  New Quay 
Community Library were thanked for putting up posters relating to the 
consultation in the Library and New Quay Memorial Hall and for allowing 
paper versions to be held at the library should users wish to fill out 
hardcopies. 
  
It was noted that there were 32 formal responses to the consultation as well 
as 9 comments under the council’s Facebook posts. Two-thirds of the 
respondents agreed with the proposal to amend the purpose of the trust, and 
as such the trust can consider resolving to apply to the Charity Commission 
to change the purpose of the trust, however it was noted that unlike 
Tregaron, there wasn’t a clear theme appearing from the consultation and 
that a number of the responses did not fall under the remit of proposed 
purpose. 
  
It was also noted that a conditions survey had been conducted by Ceredigion 
Property Services and Grounds Maintenance, which found that the property 
was not suitable for use and would require significant investment. The Trust 
currently holds just over £1,000 in cash and may be subject to additional 



 

3 
 

outgoings in relation to the disconnection of electricity, details of which will be 
provided at the next meeting. 
  
As the Trust is therefore not in a position to carry out the necessary work, it 
was recommended that the Trust seek the views of the Community of New 
Quay if there are any groups, organisations or individual interested in taking 
on the lease of the building, and applying for grant funding, as happened with 
the New Quay Memorial Hall.  Members noted that if there was no local 
interest, the Committee may need to consider alternative options for its future 
use. 
  
Following discussion, Members noted the responses to the public 
consultation, and is was RESOLVED: to ask the inhabitants of New Quay 
through a press release and direct contact with specific consultees (similar to 
those referenced in paragraph 2.2 of the accompanying report to the 
resolution) whether any group or organisation are interested in taking on the 
trust site for educational purposes and seeking grant funding for that 
purpose.  A deadline for responses to be given of one month from press 
release/contact. A report shall be brough back to the next available 
Committee.  
  

6 To receive a report on the New Quay Memorial Hall update 2022-2023 
Louise Harries presented the Annual report of the New Quay Memorial Hall 
update 2022-23 to the Committee. It was noted that there has been a lot 
going on and that they are doing really well.  Since presenting the report, the 
New Quay Memorial Hall Committee has provided a further verbal update, 
noting that the have received £144,000 in National Lottery funding which will 
facilitate a full-time development post for 3 years overseeing activities and 
developing a programme of events.  
  
Members congratulated the Committee on their success, noting that it is 
really positive and heart-warming to hear about the successes, and 
demonstrating what a committed group of volunteers can achieve for 
everyone in their community.   
 

7 Any other business 
Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans asked that the Chair write a letter to the Head 
of Democratic Services regarding the loss of signal during hybrid meetings. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Charity Trustee Committee held on 11 
September 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


